

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28792/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 23/10/2008 in MA No.64/2008
of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY)

GREATER BOMBAY COOP. BANK LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

WINGS ENTERTAINMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Sunil Gupta, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.
 Ms.Nikita Kabra Jaju, Adv.
 Ms. Puja Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Indu Malhotra, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Vineet Malhotra, Adv.
 for Mrs. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In RC.No.10 of 2009:

It is not disputed that RCC No.10 of 2009 is pending at Silvassa. In the facts of this case, we deem it appropriate to grant exemption to the accused from appearing in Court on each date of hearing. The accused would be permitted to appear through counsel unless specifically directed by the Court to appear in person on a particular date of hearing. We direct the concerned Court to decide the Criminal Proceedings being RCC No.10 of 2009 as expeditiously as possible, in any event within one year from the date of communication of this order.

: 2 :

In Civil Suit No.17/2008:

We direct the concerned Court to decide the Suit as expeditiously as possible, in any event, within one year from the date of communication of this order. We direct all the parties to co-operate with the Court and the Court would not grant unnecessary adjournments in the matter.

With these observations, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of and the interim granted by this Court is vacated.

(G.V.RAMANA)
COURT MASTER

(SHASHI BALA VIJ)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR